somehow, it still enjoys one of the least effective healthcare 
systems and one of the highest rates of literacy in Africa, 
including among women, which is quite an achievement.10  

10 	The Courier, December 1999 - January 2000 at 107 

2 

REVIEW OF THE YEAR 1999 

During the year 1999 I received (208) two hundred and 
eight complaints, 39 (thirty-nine) less the previous years. 

The complaints for the year 1999 were as follows:- 

(a) within my jurisdiction 

(i) 69 a summary of some of these complaints 
fully investigated is in Chapter 3; 

(ii) 12 of the above are still under investigation;